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Brenda James - Financials for Medicaid Patient Days at LTC facilities & nursing homes
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From: <SHANNON.ASHFORD@bcbssc.com>

Teo: <KostBR@scdhhs.gov>

Date: 04/08/2011 3:20 PM

Subject: Financials for Medicaid Patient Days at LTC facilities & nursing homes

Heillo Bryan:

Is it possible that you can provide me with the financials (total annual $ spent by SC in the entire state) for
Medicaid patient days at long-term care, LTAC, and nursing home facilities form 2005 — 20107 1 figure that 2010
numbers would be preliminary, but still helpful. | would like to have something by midday Monday moming.

Please let me know when you might be able to provide it.
Thank you,

Shannon Ashford

(803) 264-0490

This email is confidential and subject to privilege

file://C:\Documents and Settings\TAMESBR\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4D9F29C...  04/08/2011



m m@:ﬁ CarolinaDepartmentof %388 Nikki R, Haley, Governoy
M mmﬂ_ﬂj & Human Se rvices Aathouy E. Keck, Director

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT: Cost of Processing Request for Information

The South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services has received and
processed your Information request. The cost for processing this information is
as follows:

Staff processing time at $10.00 per hour . Hours

f

Pages copied at $.10 per page __Pages

Pages faxed at $.20 per page _Pages

Shipping and Handling Costs

Other costs associated with the Processing request:

& A A 8

Total Amount Due SCDHHS:

Please remit the above amount to the following address:

Bureau of Fiscal Affairs
South Carolina Department of Health and Human mmE_omm
Post Office Box 8297
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8397

Please contact should you have any
questions,

Signature Date:

Finance and Adminjstration
P.O. Box 8206 » Columbia, South Carolna 29202-8206
RN RARIRNR » Fax (RO IRE.R?IR
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Brenda James - Financials for Medicaid Patient Days at LTC facilities & nursing homes

From: <SHANNON.ASHFORD@bcbssc.com>

To: <KostBR@scdhhs.gov>

Date: 04/08/2011 3:20 PM

Subject: Financials for Medicaid Patient Days at LTC facilities & nursing homes

Hello Bryan:

Is it possible that you can provide me with the financials (total annual $ spent by SC in the entire state) for
Medicaid patient days at long-term care, LTAC, and nursing home facilities form 2005 — 20107 | figure that 2010
numbers would be preliminary, but still helpful. | would like to have something by midday Monday morning.

Please let me know when you might be able to provide it.
Thank you,

Shannon Ashford

(803) 264-0490

This email is confidential and subject to privilege
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From: Bryan Kost

To: Brenda James

Date: 04/08/2011 3:29 PM

Subject: Fw: Financials for Medicaid Patient Days at LTC facilities & nursing homes

Attachments: Financials for Medicaid Patient Days at LTC facilities & nursing homes

Please log
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TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT: Cost of Processing Request for Information

The South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services has received and
processed your Information request. The cost for processing this information is

as follows:

Staff processing time at $10.00 per hour Hours
Pages copied at $.10 per page Pages
Pages faxed at $.20 per page Pages

Shipping and Handling Costs

Other costs associated with the Processing request:
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Total Amount Due SCDHHS:
Please remit the above amount to the following address:

Bureau of Fiscal Affairs
South Carolina Department of Health and Human mm2_omm
Post Office Box 8297
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8397

Please contact should you have any
questions.
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Finance and Administration
P.O. Box 8206 » Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8206
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